02-01-2001 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE HEET REC Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) JM-004 101601793 To the Honorable Commission of Paten red original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1.23.01 Petrus Antonius Besselink Name: Memory Metal Holland B.V. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger Street Address: Gronausestraat 1220 ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name 7534 AT Enschede, the Netherlands Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?, Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: 09/09/2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No. % See Attachment A. Additional numbers attached?

Yes No Total number of applications and patents involved: 6. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Nicola A. Pisano Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 80.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Additional fee is Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Fish & Neave 06-1075 1251 Avenue of the Americas (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: NY ___ ZIP: 10020_ City: New York 01/31/2001 DBYRNE 00000112 60036359 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

80.00 DP 64 FC:58tatement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Nicola A. Pisano

January 22, 2001

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

Reg. No. 34,408

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 011472 FRAME: 0602

ATTACHMENT A

Application No.	Country	Filing Date
60/036,359	U.S.	24 January 1997
PCT/US98/01310	WIPO	23 January 1998
09/012,843	U.S.	23 January 1998
60381/98	Australia	23 January 1998
PI 9806794-0	Brazil	23 January 1998
2278640	Canada	23 January 1998
98802885.9	China	23 January 1998
98903673.6	EPO	23 January 1998
131063	Israel	23 January 1998
532144/98	Japan	23 January 1998
7006662	South Korea	23 January 1998
996890	Mexico	23 January 1998
9903508-1	Singapore	23 January 1998

M

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Petrus Antonius Besselink, residing at Gronausestraat 1220, 7534 AT Enschede, the Netherlands, have made an invention entitled:

BISTABLE SPRING CONSTRUCTION FOR A STENT AND OTHER MEDICAL APPARATUS

and filed the patent applications listed in Attachment A therefor; and

WHEREAS, MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands and having an address of Gronausestraat 1220, 7534 AT Enschede, the Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said patent applications and in any Letters Patents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dutch Guilder (NLG 1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (1) all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in my name on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire

page 1 of 3



right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority applications:

PCT/US98/01310	WIPO	23 January 1998
application no.	country	filing date
60/036,359	US	<u>24 January 1997</u>
application no.	country	filing date

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified International Patent Application.

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. to execute and to deliver to MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions,



continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree, at any time, upon request of MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. to execute and to deliver to MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of MEMORY METAL HOLLAND B.V. under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the date indicated hereinafter.

Systember 9, 2000

RECORDED: 01/22/2001

page 3 of 3